
Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH
01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC

Agenda
Meeting name Planning Committee
Date Thursday, 25 June 2020
Start time 6.00 pm
Venue By remote video conference
Other information This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Planning Committee are invited to attend the above meeting 
to consider the following items of business.

Edd de Coverly
Chief Executive

Membership

Councillors M. Glancy (Chair) P. Posnett MBE (Vice-Chair)
R. Bindloss R. Browne
P. Chandler P. Faulkner
L. Higgins E. Holmes
M. Steadman P. Wood

Quorum: 6 Councillors

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services Team
Email democracy@melton.gov.uk
Agenda despatched Wednesday, 17 June 2020

Public Document Pack



No. Item Page No.

REMOTE MEETING ARRANGEMENTS

Meeting Participants :

Zoom video conferencing webinar:
An invitation will be sent to Members and registered public 
speakers* for this meeting

Public Access :

You Tube:
The meeting will be available to view here

*Should you wish to speak on an application, please register by 
5 p.m. on Monday 22 June 2020 by email to 
democracy@melton.gov.uk 

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.  MINUTES
(a) To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2020
(b) To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2020

1 - 12

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting.

13 - 14

4.  SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS

4.1  PLANNING APPEAL : APPLICATION 19/00741/FUL
Field OS 4011, Tofts Hill, Stathern

15 - 54

4.2  APPLICATION 20/00421/FUL
Field OS 8900, Folville Street, Ashby Folville

55 - 66

4.3  APPLICATION 20/00370/FUL
30 Winster Crescent, Melton Mowbray

67 - 72

5.  URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent

https://youtu.be/MGOxXDkes9Q
https://youtu.be/MGOxXDkes9Q
mailto:democracy@melton.gov.uk


1 Planning Committee : 280520

Minutes

Present:

Chair Councillor M. Glancy (Chair)

Councillors P. Posnett MBE (Vice-Chair) R. Bindloss
R. Browne P. Chandler
P. Faulkner L. Higgins
E. Holmes S. Lumley
M. Steadman P. Wood

Observers

Officers Assistant Director for Planning and Delivery
Director for Governance and Regulatory Services
Planning Development Manager
Locum Planning Solicitor
Democratic Services Officer (SE)

Meeting name Planning Committee
Date Thursday, 28 May 2020
Start time 6.00 pm
Venue By remote video conference

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Planning Committee : 280520

Minute 
No.

Minute

Chair's introduction
The Chair welcomed everyone to the Planning Committee meeting. She introduced 
Members and Officers as well as referred to the public speakers who would be 
speaking on individual applications.

It was confirmed that all Members present could hear and see the proceedings and 
Members could also see the Chair and each other.  The Chair explained that 
Members would use the functionality of the software to raise their hands to speak 
and each Member would be asked in turn for their vote at the appropriate time. 

The Chair explained that should the remote conferencing connection be lost there 
would be an adjournment. Also should the meeting not have ended by 8 pm there 
would be an adjournment for 5 minutes to allow those present to take part in the 
Clap for our Carers campaign to applaud and recognise NHS staff on the frontline 
against coronavirus.

She advised that the meeting would be recorded and live-streamed on You Tube.

PL1 Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies for absence.

PL2 Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2020 were confirmed and authorised to 
be signed by the Chair.

PL3 Declarations of Interest
Councillor Posnett declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the 
Leicestershire County Council due to her role as a County Councillor.

Application 19/00909/OUT – St Mary’s Hospital
Councillor Browne declared a personal interest and wished to put on record that he 
worked for a national housing association that had dealings on  funding with Homes 
England. He reported that he had not had contact with any matters linked or related 
to this application.

PL4 Schedule of Applications

PL5 Application 19/00707/FUL

The Planning Development Manager addressed the Committee and provided an 

Reference: 19/00707/FUL
Location: Land at Butt Close, Adjacent Hay Barn, Riverside Road, Melton 

Mowbray
Proposal: Construction of new dwelling

Page 2



3 Planning Committee : 280520

updated summary of the application. It was noted that the application had been 
deferred at the last meeting held on 30 April 2020 to allow further opportunity for 
Members to visit the site and to clarify the status of the bridleway as a means of 
access.

Ms Parker referred to paragraph 5.5.4 of the report which explained that Riverside 
Road was to be a bridleway which travelled along Riverside Road and connected 
St Leonards Close with Asfordby Road. This upgrade from a public footpath to a 
bridleway was at the request of Leicestershire County Council in the approval of the 
application at St Leonards Close. The works to upgrade from a footpath to a 
bridleway were being undertaken. Riverside Road had and always would be used 
by mechanised vehicles and this situation was not unusual and neither was the 
situation changing should this application be approved. The footpath was part of 
the application site.

The Solicitor advised that whether the footpath was a footpath or bridleway nor the 
legality of the access were planning considerations. He further advised vehicular 
access was already in place without interfering with the footpath.

There was a query as to whether there was a policy that allowed for development 
to take place without vehicular access and it was noted that policy D1 required 
adequate access.  

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 
relation to  public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 
to give a 3 minute presentation:

 Charles Ellis, Objector 

 Richard Cooper, Agent, HSSP Architects

Mr Cooper confirmed that there would be a reduction in traffic on Riverside 
Road as the road previously serviced 2 dwellings and, if approved, the road 
would only provide access for one property, being the one under consideration.

It was noted that the Committee could add a condition for the access to be via 
Riverside Road only.  

With regard to works on Mr Ellis’s neighbouring property, the application only 
covered the property in question therefore there could be no condition applied to 
regulate works carried out on a neighbouring property.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 There was concern about the access until the bridleway was completed
 As the application was in line with the Local Plan, met the relevant policies with 

no detrimental impact and had sustainable qualifications it was felt acceptable 
so long as officers monitored the archaeological matters which were to be 

Page 3



4 Planning Committee : 280520

addressed and the footpath issue was resolved
 The Solicitor reiterated that the footpath was not a material consideration 
 Due to the narrow access and as there was no Neighbourhood Plan in place, a 

Member could not support the application and another Member agreed with this 
view adding they had concerns with the boundary hedge and the mobile home

 It was advised that there was a landscaping condition which could be amended 
to be more specific about the hedge and the mobile home had been removed

 The property fitted with the Local Plan, had no detrimental impact on the 
character of the area, complied with relevant policies and had an innovative 
design which wouldn’t overshadow other properties and would bring a pleasant 
aspect to the area

 It was noted that that there could not be a condition to prevent a mobile home 
on the site as the 
[...]
 bring forward feasible options for the Committee’s consideration.

Councillor Glancy proposed that in light of new significant information being 
received on the same day from the Leicestershire County Council as well as 
emerging issues around the vagrant cells, the application be deferred. Councillor 
Steadman seconded.

RESOLVED 

That application 19/00909/OUT be DEFERRED to allow the latest information 
received from Leicestershire County Council and emerging issues around the 
vagrant cells to be reviewed by officers.

(Unanimous)

Following the vote, Members made comments which officers would consider before 
bringing the application back to the Committee.

The Chair apologised to the speakers for the deferral and thanked them for 
attending and that she looked forward to hearing from them when the application 
returned to the Committee. 

PL7 Urgent Business
There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at: 7.26 pm
Chair

Page 6



1 Planning Committee : 040620

Minutes

Present:

Chair Councillor M. Glancy (Chair)

Councillors P. Posnett MBE (Vice-Chair) R. Bindloss
R. Browne P. Chandler
P. Faulkner L. Higgins
E. Holmes S. Lumley
A. Hewson (Substitute) R. Smedley (Substitute)

Officers Assistant Director for Planning and Delivery
Planning Development Manager
Locum Planning Solicitor
Democratic Services Manager
Democratic Services Officer (SE)

Meeting name Planning Committee
Date Thursday, 4 June 2020
Start time 6.00 pm
Venue By remote video conference

Page 7

Agenda item 2b



2 Planning Committee : 040620

Minute 
No.

Minute

PL8 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steadman and Wood.  

Councillor Smedley was appointed as substitute for Councillor Steadman and 
Councillor Hewson was appointed for Councillor Wood. 

PL9 Minutes
It was noted that the minutes of the last meeting held on 28 May 2020 would be 
presented to the next meeting. 

PL10 Declarations of Interest
Councillor Posnett declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the 
Leicestershire County Council due to her role as a County Councillor.

Application 19/01291/REM – Bypass Road, Asfordby
Councillor Browne declared a personal interest in this application as he worked for 
a national housing association that leased a small number of properties from East 
Midlands Housing.

PL11 Schedule of Applications

PL12 Application 19/01291/REM

The Assistant Director for Planning and Delivery addressed the Committee and 
provided a summary of the application. It was mentioned that there was tandem car 
parking on some plots and it was queried as to whether there was scope for a 
condition to redesign these to provide side by side parking, however it was noted 
any change could affect the drainage layout. Also the Homes England grant was 
time-limited to 1 August so any amendments to the scheme may not then enable 
the deadline to be met and funding could be threatened.

There was concern on construction traffic in relation to the proximity of the school. 
It was highlighted that the traffic management plan was not part of the reserved 
matters application. However there was a condition on the outline submission for 
the Council to approve the plan and the Ward Councillors and Parish Council could 
be consulted.

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 

Reference: 19/01291/REM
Location: Field OS 6934, Bypass Road, Asfordby
Proposal: Reserved matters submission for a residential development of 

55 dwellings to include layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping

Page 8



3 Planning Committee : 040620

relation to  public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 
to give a 3 minute presentation:

 Councillor Mal Sheldon, Asfordby Parish Council

In response to a Member question, Councillor Sheldon advised that he would 
prioritise drainage over tandem parking as there had been previous flooding 
issues in the area.

 Simon Atha, Agent, Cerda

I
[...]
ook to redesign the tandem parking particularly on the corner 
plot. Councillor Higgins seconded.

RESOLVED 

That application 19/01291/REM be APPROVED subject to 

(1) consideration to redesign the tandem parking on the corner plot;

(2) the conditions as set out in Appendix C;

(3) completion of a variation to the Section 106 agreement to amend the affordable 
housing provision to an on site provision and the removal of the off site 
affordable housing contribution only.

(Unanimous)

REASONS

The proposal accords with the requirements of Policies SS1 and SS2 which 
emphasise the need to provide housing in locations that can take advantage of 

Page 10



5 Planning Committee : 040620

sustainable travel and make appropriate provision for parking and ensure that there 
is not a significant impact caused to the Highway network.  

Asfordby is a ‘Service Centre’ in the Local Plan, with housing allocations of 225 
dwellings.  This site is a housing allocation identified by Policy C1 (A) as ASF2 and 
is suitable for accommodating 55 dwellings.

The site has outline planning permission including access. There are no objections 
from the Local Highway Authority, County Ecologist, Archaeologist or the Lead 
Local Flood Authority subject to conditions. The development is in keeping with the 
character of the area and would not have a significant impact on neighbouring 
residential amenity. Contributions towards improvements to infrastructure can 
mitigate the impact of development and affordable housing is provided in excess of 
the policy requirement.

PL13 Application 20/00306/FUL

The Planning Development Manager addressed the Committee and provided a 
summary of the application. 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 
relation to  public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 
to give a 3 minute presentation:

 Richard  Colchester, Objector

It was noted that the impact on the objector was accumul
[...]
ttee
25 June 2020

Report of: Assistant Director for Planning and 
Delivery

      

Planning Appeal: 19/00741/FUL - Field OS 4011, Tofts 
Hill, Stathern   
Demolition of 2 existing dwellings and a barn, and their replacement with 9 
new dwellings and associated private access driveways
Applicant: Mr Chris Newington, Redmile Toftshill Ltd.

Corporate Priority: 3: Delivering Sustainable and Inclusive Growth in 
Melton

Relevant Ward Member(s): Long Clawson and Stathern: Councillor Evans and 
Councillor Steadman

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s):

23 July 2019

Exempt Information: None

1 Summary
1.1 The application was originally due to be reported to 27 February Planning 

Committee. However additional information was received immediately prior to the 
meeting and the item was withdrawn from the committee agenda to understand the 
implications the additional information had for the scheme. The application is now 
subject of appeal for ‘non determination’ and the purpose of this report is to enable 
the Committee to determine the position to be adopted at the appeal.

1.2 The original Committee report for 27 February Planning Committee is provided at 
Appendix A for information. However this committee report was published prior to the 
additional representation which raised concerns regarding the use of retaining structures 
and the potential impact of using these features in respect of slippage, hydrology and 
drainage considerations. 

1.3 The additional information received are fully detailed here – 

- The local geology is Charmouth Mudstone Formation of Jurassic age comprising 
mudstone that is prone to landslipping on steep slopes. There is a landslip mapped at 
the side of the valley about 320m south-east of the site centre on land that is steeper 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4.1

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=ht
[...]
ls#Local-planning-authorities )

Financial Implications reviewed by: N/A

5 Legal and Governance Implications
5.1 The application is required to be presented to the Committee due to the submission of an 

appeal against non-determination and that the application has previously been on an 
agenda for Planning Committee. The applicable report is appended in full.

Legal Implications reviewed by: Legal Advisor (Planning)

6 Appendices
A: Previous Committee report from 27 February 2020 Planning Committee.

Report Author: Andrew Cunningham, Planning Officer

Report Author Contact Details: 01664 502474
ancunningham@melton.gov.uk

Chief Officer Responsible: J Worley, Assistant Director for Planning and 
Delivery

Chief Officer Contact Details: 01664 502359
jworley@melton.gov.uk

Page 18

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/appeals#Local-planning-authorities


Planning Report
19/01376/OUT - OS4240 Burdetts Close, Great Dalby

Appendix A : 27th February Planning Committee Report 

19/00741/FUL - Field OS 4011, Tofts Hill, Stathern

Demolition of 2 existing dwellings and a barn, and their replacement with 9 new dwellings 
and associated private access driveways

Applicant: Mr Chris Newington, Redmile Toftshill Ltd.

1. Summary:

2.

The application site is approximately 0.83 hectares comprising of 2 existing semi-
detached dwellings, an agricultural barn and an area of agricultural grassland on the 
northern side of Tofts Hill in Stathern. The land is surrounded by residential dwellings 
to the northwest and southwest, an agricultural barn to the southeast and open fields 

Planning Committee
27 February 2020
Report of: Assistant Director of Strategic 

Planning and Delivery

Page 19



Planning Report
19/01376/OUT - OS4240 Burdetts Close, Great Dalby

to the northeast. Both the existing dwellings and the agricultural barn within the site 
are of a poor quality and are proposed to be demolished.

The site is on the edge of the village of Stathern with the land rising from west to 
east. Hedgerows border the site on a number of the boundaries and access is 
provided by an existing access point from The Green and a revised access point on 
Tofts Hill (see above). 

A small section of the site to the southwest falls within the Conservation Area of 
Stathern and this includes the redundant agricultural barn which is proposed to be 
demolished.

Issues are raised by the application regarding the housing mix, level of affordable 
housing provision, potential overlooking concerns, lack of ecological buffer to the 
adjacent hedgerows and boundary treatments within the site, have resulted in a 
number of revised plans being submitted. .

As such, the proposal now comprises: 

Demolition of 2 existing dwellings and a barn, and their replacement with 9 new 
dwellings and associated private access driveways

The housing mix would comprise of the following –

The application has also prompted the submission of a number of additional 
statements, surveys and reports including a Landscape and Visual Appraisal.

2: Recommendations:

Page 20



Planning Report
19/01376/OUT - OS4240 Burdetts Close, Great Dalby

3.
1. The proposal would represent a sustainable form of small scale residential 

development that would be considered acceptable under the provisions of 
Policies SS1 and SS2 of the Melton Local Plan.
4.

2. The proposal as revised would result in a form of development that would be 
sympathetic to the character of the locality by virtue of its appearance, design, 
layout and scale and would not compromise residential amenity or be 
prejudicial to highway safety. The development would also raise no 
significant, adverse impact on ecology or archeology grounds that would 
warrant refusal.  For these reasons, the proposal is considered to comply with 
the relevant policies of the Melton Local Plan and the National Planning Policy 
Framework, and no harm is considered to arise following the giving of  special 
attention to avoiding harm to heritage assets 
[...]
 southern boundary of the site with the land rising 
gradually to the north from the road. The application site sits in the conservation area of 
Ashby Folville and there are a large number of listed buildings in the vicinity.

1.2 This is a full planning application for the erection of two Habitat Park Homes to form two 
single storey semi-detached dwellings.

1.3 Amended plans have been received during the course of the application to address 
concerns raised regarding the design and appearance of the dwellings. 

1.4 This application follows a previous approval for two dwellings on the site. The revised 
plans submitted within this application would have the same appearance, detailing and 
choice of materials as previously approved, including the siting of the dwellings, access, 
parking and landscaping. The only change since the previous application is the method of 
construction. 

2          Recommendation(s)
2.1        It is recommended that the Planning application is APPROVED subject to conditions

Page 55

Agenda Item 4.2

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Planning Report
20/00421/FUL - Field OS 8900, Folville Street, Ashby Folville

3 Reason for Recommendations
3.1 The proposal would be acceptable in principle as the development would result in changes 

to an already approved and extant planning permission for two dwellings. The proposal 
would have the same appearance, siting and design detailing as previously approved and 
as such would be considered acceptable in terms of the impacts upon the character of the 
area and heritage assets. Parking and landscaping proposed is the same as previous and 
is considered acceptable.

 4       Key Factors
4.1      Reason for Committee Determination
4.2     The application is required to be presented to the Commi
[...]
mprise brick and concrete tiles with 
a detached garage and parking area to the rear accessed via Loddon Close. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 4.3

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Planning Report
20/00370/FULHH – 30 Winster Crescent, Melton Mowbray  - Proposed 
first floor extension to dwelling

2

1.2 The current proposal is for a first floor extension above the existing single storey side 
extension (13/00044/FULHH).

1.3 The Critical dimensions of the proposal are width 2.39m, length 6.06m with a ridge height 
of 7.054m.  The additional space will create a 4th bedroom incorporating an en-suite 
bathroom. 

1.4 The proposed addition will be set to the north-west elevation of the existing dwelling above 
the previous approved single storey extension at the property.  The proposal is set back 
from the principle elevation by 2m and is to be constructed in materials to match those of 
the existing dwelling.

2           Recommendation
2.1         Recommended that the Planning application is Approved subject to conditions

3 Reason for Recommendations
3.1 The proposal, by reason of siting and design, would result in a development that would be 

sympathetic to the character of the area, thus having no adverse impact on the visual 
amenity of the site and the street scene given the modest addition and set back from the 
principle elevation. The minimal width of the proposal, ensures the addition appears 
subservient to the existing dwelling.

3.2 The proposal retains the existing set in from the side boundary (north-west) of the site, 
allowing for pedestrian access to the rear of the property and providing a visual break 
between the proposal and the boundary of the site.

3.3 The proposed development would not have a detrimental impact on neighbour amenity 
due to the separation distance and orientation of proposed fenestration and the use of 
matching materials would ensure the development does not appear out of keeping with 
the dwelling and respects the wider character of the area.  

3.4 The proposed development would therefore accord to Policy D1 of the Melton Local Plan 
and the overall aims of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019.

Page 68



Planning Report
20/00370/FULHH – 30 Winster Crescent, Melton Mowbray  - Proposed 
first floor extension to dwelling

3

4 Key Factors
4.1        Reason for Committee Determination
4.1.1     The applicant is an employee of Melton Borough Council and therefore it is a requirement              

under the scheme of delegation that the matter be considered by the Planning Committee.

4.2 Relevant Policies
4.2.1 The Melton Local Plan 2011-2036 was adopted on 10th October 2018 and is the 

Development Plan for the area.

4.2.2 No inconsistency with the NPPF has been identified that would render Local Plan policies 
‘out of date’.

4.2.3 Please see Appendix D for a list of all applicable policies

4.3 Main Issues
4.3.1 The main issues for this application are considered to be:

 Principle of Development

 Impact upon the character of the site and surrounding area

 Impact upon residential amenities

 Impact upon highways and parking

5 Report Detail
5.1 Position under the Development Plan Policies
5.1.1 The site is within the Town of Melton Mowbray where Policies SS1 applies; this relates to 

sustainable development.  For the Local Plan Policy D1 relates to the visual and 
residential amenities.

5.1.2 The other material consideration is the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

5.2 Principle of Development
5.2.1 The proposal comprises an extension of a property with the town of Melton Mowbray. It 

will provide extended first floor accommodation and as such no objection is raised in 
principle and is considered to conform to Policy SS1 of the Melton Local Plan.

5.3 Impact upon th

Minutes of the meeting


1 Planning Committee : 250620

Minutes

Present:

Chair Councillor M. Glancy (Chair)

Councillors P. Posnett MBE (Vice-Chair) R. Bindloss
R. Browne P. Chandler
P. Faulkner L. Higgins
E. Holmes R. Smedley
M. Steadman P. Wood

Officers Assistant Director for Planning and Delivery
Locum Planning Solicitor
Planning Development Manager
Democratic Services Manager
Democratic Services Officer (CR)

Meeting name Planning Committee
Date Thursday, 25 June 2020
Start time 6.00 pm
Venue By remote video conference



2 Planning Committee : 250620

Minute 
No.

Minute

Chair's Introduction
The Chair welcomed everyone to the Planning Committee meeting.  She 
introduced Members and Officers and referred to the public speakers who would be 
speaking on individual applications.

It was confirmed that all Members present could hear and see the proceedings and 
Members could also see the Chair and each other.  The Chair explained that 
Members would use the functionality of the software to raise their hands to speak 
and each Member would be asked in turn for their vote at the appropriate time. 

The Chair explained that should the remote conferencing connection be lost, there 
would be an adjournment.

She advised that the meeting would be recorded and live-streamed on You Tube.

PL16 Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies for absence.

PL17 Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2020 were confirmed and authorised to 
be signed by the Chair.

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2020 were confirmed and authorised to 
be signed by the Chair.

PL18 Declarations of Interest
Councillor Posnett declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the 
Leicestershire County Council due to her role as a County Councillor.

Planning Appeal : Application 19/00741/FUL - Field OS 4011, Tofts Hill, Stathern
Councillor Browne wished to put on record that David Mell, who was listed to speak 
on this appeal was a work associate.  However, there was no close association 
between himself and Mr. Mell and therefore, no personal interest to declare.  
Councillor Brown confirmed that he approached the appeal with an open mind and 
would participate in the debate.

Planning Appeal : Application 19/00741/FUL - Field OS 4011, Tofts Hill, Stathern
Councillor Steadman advised that she would speak on behalf of the residents of 
Stathern, as Ward Member and would not participate in the debate on this appeal.

PL19 Schedule of Applications

Councillor Steadman left the meeting



3 Planning Committee : 250620

PL20 Planning Appeal : Application 19/00741/FUL

The Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Delivery addressed the 
Committee, advising that yesterday, the Planning Inspectorate had notified the 
Council of their intention to consider a recently submitted ground condition survey, 
in relation to this appeal.  Today, it had been confirmed that the Council had until 
the 23 July to examine the survey and pass comments onto the Planning 
Inspectorate.   

The Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Delivery advised Members that 
they had the option to defer the appeal to a future meeting of the Committee, which 
would enable comprehensive consideration of all the issues in one sitting, rather 
than dealing with some issues this evening and not being in a position to conclude 
upon the grounds survey information.

The Chair proposed to defer the appeal, commenting that a deferral was well 
justified, as the survey needed to be independently reviewed and verified.  
Councillor Higgins seconded.

It was noted that the Council would commission an independent person to examine 
the ground survey.

RESOLVED 

That planning appeal : application 19/00741/FUL be DEFERRED to a future 
meeting of the Committee to allow the ground survey received from the Planning 
Inspectorate to be independently examined.

(10 in favour, 1 abstention)

The Chair apologised to the speakers for the deferral and thanked them for 
attending and that she looked forward to hearing from them when the application 
returned to the Committee.

Reference: 19/00741/FUL
Location: Field OS 4011, Tofts Hill, Stathern
Proposal: Demolition of 2 existing dwellings and a barn, and their 

replacement with 9 new dwellings and associated private 
access driveways

Councillor Steadman returned to the meeting

PL21 Application 20/00421/FUL



4 Planning Committee : 250620

The Planning Development Manager addressed the Committee and provided a 
updated summary of the application.  It was noted that permission had previously 
been granted in respect of appearance, detailing and choice of materials but a 
different method of construction was being proposed.

The Planning and Development Manager highlighted that a revised site plan 
showed an increased parking turning area, which enabled 2 vehicles to reverse out, 
side by side.

The Planning and Development Manager advised that there were no concerns 
raised by officers to this proposal and it was recommended for approval subject to 
the amended plans, which had been received.

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 
relation to  public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 
to give a 3 minute presentation:

 Richard Taylor, in favour

In response to a Member question, Mr. Taylor confirmed that the proposed method 
of construction comprised of a factory built modular timber frame, which would be 
constructed on site, with builders continuing construction to the plans previously 
submitted and approved by the Committee.

In response to a Member question, Mr. Taylor confirmed that the dwellings were of 
similar design to surrounding properties and were in-keeping with the area.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 The importance of the design being in-keeping with the surrounding 
conservation area and listed buildings was noted.  Members agreed that the 
proposed design was acceptable.

 The site was not too close to a road, which experienced a high level of traffic 
and it was positive that the parking issue was being addressed through the 
increased turning area.

 The dwellings would provide additional housing stock within the village.
 It was positive that the proposed dwellings would be built to last 100 years.
 Members were in agreement that they would like to visit the development when 

construction had been completed.

Reference: 20/00421/FUL
Location: Field OS 8900, Folville Street, Ashby Folville
Proposal: Use of land for the siting of two Habitat Park Homes to form two 

single storey semidetached
dwellings.



5 Planning Committee : 250620

Councillor Higgins proposed to approve the application.  Councillor Browne 
seconded.

RESOLVED 

That application 20/00421/FUL be APPROVED subject to the amended plans, 
which had been received.

(Unanimous)

REASONS

The proposal would be acceptable in principle as the development would result in 
changes to an already approved and extant planning permission for two dwellings.

The proposal would have the same appearance, siting and design detailing as 
previously approved and as such would be considered acceptable in terms of the 
impacts upon the character of the area and heritage assets. Parking and 
landscaping proposed is the same as previous and is considered acceptable.

PL22 Application 20/00370/FUL

The Planning Development Manager addressed the Committee, providing a brief 
summary of the application and advising Members that the applicant was a 
member of staff.  There were no concerns raised by officers to this proposal and it 
was recommended for approval.

In response to a Member question, the Planning Development Manager confirmed 
that the application was before Members only because the applicant was a staff 
member and therefore it was a constitutional requirement to bring the application to 
the Committee, it would otherwise be dealt with under officer delegated authority.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 The application was a ‘standard application and the proposed extension had 
the same footprint as the existing groung floor.

Councillor Steadman proposed to approve the application.  Councillor Faulkner 
seconded.

RESOLVED 

That application 20/00370/FUL be APPROVED.

(Unanimous)

Reference: 20/00370/FUL
Location: 30 Winster Crescent, Melton Mowbray
Proposal: Proposed first floor extension to dwelling



6 Planning Committee : 250620

REASONS

The proposal, by reason of siting and design, would result in a development that 
would be sympathetic to the character of the area, thus having no adverse impact 
on the visual amenity of the site and the street scene given the modest addition and 
set back from the principle elevation. The minimal width of the proposal, ensures 
the addition appears subservient to the existing dwelling.

The proposal retains the existing set in from the side boundary (north-west) of the 
site, allowing for pedestrian access to the rear of the property and providing a 
visual break between the proposal and the boundary of the site.

The proposed development would not have a detrimental impact on neighbour 
amenity due to the separation distance and orientation of proposed fenestration 
and the use of matching materials would ensure the development does not appear 
out of keeping with the dwelling and respects the wider character of the area.  
The proposed development would therefore accord to Policy D1 of the Melton Local 
Plan and the overall aims of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019.

PL23 Urgent Business
There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at: 6.45 pm

Chair


